

No. 22-238

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

CHARTER DAY SCHOOL, INC., ET AL.,

Petitioners,

v.

BONNIE PELTIER, ET AL.,

Respondents.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Fourth Circuit**

**BRIEF *AMICUS CURIAE* OF CATHOLIC
CHARITIES OF THE DIOCESE
OF ARLINGTON, INC.
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

ERIC C. RASSBACH
THE HUGH AND HAZEL
DARLING FOUNDATION
RELIGIOUS LIBERTY CLINIC
PEPPERDINE UNIVERSITY
CARUSO SCHOOL OF LAW
24255 Pacific Coast Hwy.
Malibu, CA 90263

NOEL J. FRANCISCO
Counsel of Record
YAAKOV M. ROTH
JONES DAY
51 Louisiana Ave., N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20001
(202) 879-3939
njfrancisco@jonesday.com

KURT A. JOHNSON
JONES DAY
150 West Jefferson
Suite 2100
Detroit, MI 48226

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	3
I. THE DECISION BELOW THREATENS RELIGIOUS SOCIAL SERVICE PROVIDERS.....	3
A. The Lower Court’s Overbroad Approach to State Action Will Chill the Ministries of Religious Social Service Providers.....	5
B. If Religious Social Service Providers Were Deemed State Actors, They Would Be Threatened With New, Destructive Liabilities.....	8
1. Fourteenth Amendment Liability	9
2. Establishment Clause Liability	11
3. Statutory Liability	12
CONCLUSION	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Am. Legion v. Am. Humanist Ass’n</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2067 (2019).....	11
<i>Brentwood Acad. v. Tenn. Secondary Sch. Athletic Ass’n</i> , 531 U.S. 288 (2001).....	3
<i>Carson v. Makin</i> , 142 S. Ct. 1987 (2022).....	14
<i>Espinoza v. Mont. Dep’t of Rev.</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2246 (2020).....	14
<i>Fulton v. City of Phila.</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1868 (2021).....	9, 14
<i>Griswold v. Connecticut</i> , 381 U.S. 479 (1965).....	9
<i>Hernandez v. New York</i> , 500 U.S. 352 (1991).....	10
<i>Kennedy v. Bremerton Sch. Dist.</i> , 142 S. Ct. 2407 (2022).....	11
<i>Manhattan Cmty. Access Corp. v. Halleck</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1921 (2019).....	3
<i>Maxon v. Fuller Theological Seminary</i> , 549 F. Supp. 3d 1116 (C.D. Cal. 2020).....	13
<i>Obergefell v. Hodges</i> , 576 U.S. 644 (2015).....	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Our Lady of Guadalupe Sch. v. Morrissey-Berru</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2049 (2020).....	12, 13
<i>Pierce v. Soc’y of Sisters</i> , 268 U.S. 510 (1925).....	9
<i>Rockwell v. Roman Cath. Archdiocese of Bos.</i> , No. 02-239, 2002 WL 31432673 (D.N.H. Oct. 30, 2002).....	8
<i>Sklar v. Comm’r</i> , 549 F.3d 1252 (9th Cir. 2008).....	9
<i>Snider v. City of High Point</i> , 85 S.E. 15 (N.C. 1915).....	7
<i>Starkey v. Roman Cath. Archdiocese of Indianapolis, Inc.</i> , 41 F.4th 931 (7th Cir. 2022)	13
<i>Trinity Lutheran Church of Columbia, Inc. v. Comer</i> , 137 S. Ct. 2012 (2017).....	14
<i>Uhuru v. Moskowitz</i> , No. 07-07109, 2009 WL 2020758 (C.D. Cal. July 6, 2009).....	8
<i>United States v. Virginia</i> , 518 U.S. 515 (1996).....	10
<i>Wisconsin v. Yoder</i> , 406 U.S. 205 (1972).....	9
<i>Zubik v. Burwell</i> , 578 U.S. 403 (2016).....	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY AUTHORITIES	
U.S. Const. amend. XIV	9, 10
20 U.S.C. § 1681	12, 13
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-1	12, 13
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-2	12
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Codex Iuris Canonici (1983).....	10
Imen Gallala-Arndt, <i>The Impact of Religion in Interreligious Custody Disputes: Middle Eastern and Southeast Asian Approaches,</i> 63 Am. J. Comp. L. 829 (2015)	9
Edmund F. McGarrell, et al., <i>An Assessment of the Comprehensive Anti-Gang Initiative: Final Project Report</i> (Jul. 20, 2012).....	6
Protocol Relating to the Status of Refugees, Jan. 31, 1967, 19 U.S.T. 6223.....	7
